
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee: –  
1 February 2024 Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 

4.   Darlington Towns Fund – Report of the Assistant Director – Economic Growth (Pages 7 - 
10) 

 

5.   Council Plan – Report of the Chief Officers Executive (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

6.   Work Programme – Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

7.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

 
8.   Questions  

 
 

10.00 am 

Thursday, 11 April 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 3 April 2024 

 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Baker, Coe, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray and 
Mrs Scott 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-
mail: olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405363 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 1 February 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Baker (Chair), Coe, Durham, Henderson, McGill, Ray and Mrs Scott 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Dillon, Haszeldine and Marshall,  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Hewitt 
(Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects), 
Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Michael Conway (Mayoral and 
Democratic Officer) and Andrew Perkin (Business Growth and Investment Manager) 
 

 
ER83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Roz Henderson declared employment as Finance Manager for Groundwork North 

East. 
 

ER84 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

 Submitted – The following Minutes of meetings of this Scrutiny Committee: 
 

(a) 4 January 2024 Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee.  
 

(b) 18 January 2024 Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Minutes of the 4 January 2024 Meeting of the Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee be approved as a correct record. 
 

(b) That the Minutes of the 18 January 2024 Special Meeting of the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee be approved as a correct record. 

 
ER85 INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY FOR DARLINGTON 

 
 The Business Growth and Investment Manager provided members with a presentation to 

outline the intended approach to develop and build an evidence base in order to create a 
framework for future long-term sustainable inclusive economic growth that will complement 

the emerging economic ambitions and priorities of the new Council Plan 
 

Members were informed that the Council’s  current strategy predates COVID and the cost-of-
living crisis and the intention is to now establish a long-term sustainable plan for economic 
growth in Darlington.  It was highlighted that the initial phases of this would require a review 
of current data followed by the gathering of fresh evidence including scoping work to 
accurately shape and inform the development of the strategy. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

It was highlighted that Darlington has a large bu
[...]
d questions which included if lobbying central government is a possibility to 
acquire more funding with officers confirming that discussions have taken place with the 
local M.P. who is taking up this issue.  The question was also asked as to the average housing 
maintenance cost of each property.  A further question was presented with regards to fly-

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

tipping and if collection costs are too high with officers confirming that they are aware of this 

issue and are taking steps to remedy this. 
 

RESOLVED – Members noted the forecast revenue outturn 2023/24 and endorsed onward 
submission to 6 February 2024 Cabinet. 

 
ER89 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest being included in the 
previously approved work programme.  

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be considered, and Members requested updates on 

the Towns Fund and current town centre footfall and its cause / impacts for the next meeting 
of this committee 11 April 2024. 

 

Page 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 APRIL 2024 

 
 

 
DARLINGTON TOWNS FUND 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide an update on progress and the current position with regard to the Towns Fund 
programme within Darlington. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Information is provided on Towns Fund projects delivered and acquisitions made.  

 
3. The Project Adjustment Request to government is referenced, which ensures a reduction 

in risk of delivery. 
 

4. Progress on projects is provided. 
 

5. Preliminary information relating to the Long Term Plan For Towns funding is provided. 
 

Recommendation 
 
6. Members are asked to note the update information provided in relation to the Towns 

Fund. 
 

Ian Williams 
Chief Executive 

 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Chris Mains, Towns Fund Programme Manager 
 
S17 Crime and Disorder No impact from the report 

Health and Wellbeing No impact from the report 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

No impact from the report 

Diversity No impact from the report 

Wards Affected All wards 
Groups Affected No impact from the report 

Budget and Policy Framework This decision does not represent a change to the budget 
and policy framework. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Key Decision N/A 

Urgent Decision N/A 

Council Plan This report directly supports the delivery of the Council 
Plan to support the economic development of the 
Borough. 

Efficiency No impact from the report 
Impact on Looked After 

Children and Care Leavers 

No impact from the report 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

 
7. Submission of our Town Investment Plan to Government in July 2020, secured a £22.3M 

Town Deal allocation in October 2020, which together with £1M Forward Funding has 
provided a total of £23.3M capital and revenue Towns Fund for Darlington.  This focused 
on three key areas: Victoria Road and Northgate gateways and the Town Centre. 
 

8. To date, the Council has received £18,851,251 capital funding from the Government to 
fund projects to revitalise and improve the town, alongside £438,965 revenue funding to 
enable programme development.  The remaining funding will be provided within 2024/25. 

 
9. The funding has delivered notable successes to date, including:- 

 
(a) T-Levels facility - A new extension at Darlington College (£2.65M), delivered on budget 

and to time, completing in spring 2023. Now called the `Ingenium Centre` the facility 
is operational and providing new workshops and classrooms for the students . 

(b) Skinnergate and The Yards – a scheme providing public realm and property frontage 
improvements along Skinnergate and the Yards, including Clarks, Buckton’s, Post 
House Wynd, and Mechanics. 

(c) Contribution of £4.508M to the development of the Hopetown visitor attraction in 
Northgate, now under construction. 

(d) The acquisition of properties and land to enable further intervention projects, 
including the former Northern Echo building; 156 Northgate; land at Garden Street 

and one of the properties which make up the historic Edward Pease House in 
Northgate. 

 
10. Alongside the successes there are also projects which have proved to be a higher risk of 

delivery within the timescale of the Towns Fund.  Most notably Edward Pease House and 
Linear Park (Northgate).  A project adjustment request was submitted and agreed by 

government to address the risk and continue to maximise benefits from the Darlington 
Towns Fund. 

 
11. The acquisition of the former Northern Echo building, provides the ideal location for the 

development of a new Adult Skills facility, funded within the Towns Fund.  

 
12. The announcement of the development of the Darlington Economic Campus (DEC) 

Treasury relocation to the town has created a demand for high quality office facilities 
within the town centre.  Following the successful Towns Fund project adjustment request 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

to government and allocation of funds from TVCA, funding is now available to refurbish 
the former Northern Echo Building and play a crucial role in meeting this demand by 
converting the upper floors into refurbished commercial space, which will complement 
and work alongside the Adult Skills facility. 

 
13. Development work continues to create an improved cycle route from the Hopetown visitor 

centre to the town centre. 
 

14. The brownfield site at Garden Street is being progressed as a community focused urban 
green space, with art provision. 

 
15. The project at Edward Pease House, although reduced in scale, will be progressed within 

the property acquired by Darlington Borough Council and suggested options developed for 

the future of the whole building. 
 

16. Number 156 Northgate has Planning permission in place for the development of this listed 
building for commercial use.  Expressions of interest for the refurbishment work have been 

sought by Darlington Council. 
 

17. The Town Board continues to review and manage the Towns Fund projects. 
 

18. As part of the budget statement in March 2024 it was announced that Darl ington would be 
included in the second tranche of places to benefit from funding from the Long-Term Plan 
for Towns.  The fund will be aimed at developing interventions which are initiated through 
‘grass roots’ involvement and focussed on projects driven by the community.  In short:- 
 
(a) The £20m allocation is to be spent over a 10-year period 
(b) 25% revenue and 75% capital 
(c) The fund will be allocated in the Built-Up Area of the town.  This is an ONS definition. 

(d) Allocation will be on a ‘light touch’ approach, but an investment plan will be required. 

 
19. There are three main themes:- 

 
(a) High Street and Town Centre 

(b) Local connectivity 
(c) Safety and security 

 
20. Guidance from government indicates that the development of an Investment Strategy and 

allocation of funds would be through the Town Board.  The Council has received further 
information and will be discussing how this funding can be dovetailed into the current 

governance arrangements of the Town Board.  
 

21. A further report will be presented to members once the arrangements have been agreed. 
 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as : OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 APRIL 2024 
 

 
COUNCIL PLAN 2024-27 – DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To introduce the draft Council Plan to the Committee and seek comments.  

 
Summary 

 
2. The Council Plan is an official document that outlines the long-term ambitions for 

Darlington and priorities of the council to deliver over the next three years (2024-2027).  
 

3. The plan gives strategic direction to the Council - and council services - defining priorities 
and shaping delivery.  It gives clarity to residents, businesses and stakeholders on our 

values, what is important and what we will do. 
 

4. The public consultation for the draft plan is now open and runs from 6 March to 25 April.  
The council is seeking views from residents, businesses, charities and key stakeholders.  It 

is intended that the final plan goes to Cabinet and Council in May for approval and 
adoption. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that the Committee:- 

 
(a) Review the plan and provide feedback views in the meeting 
(b) Share the plan with your networks and encourage people to complete the survey. 

 
 

Chief Officers Executive 
 

Background Papers 
 
Draft Council Plan and Survey available at: https://www.darlington.gov.uk/councilplan 

 
Author: Lynne Davies, Extn: 5070  

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/councilplan


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder The Council Plan prioritises the safety of our residents and 
communities. The Communities Priority identifies key 

actions that we will deliver in partnership. The performance 
monitoring framework will include measures to demonstrate 

progress against this outcome. 
Health and Wellbeing The Council Plan prioritises the health and wellbeing of our 

residents and communities. The Health and Wellbeing 
Priority identifies many actions and good health will be an 

important outcome across the plan. The performance 
monitoring framework will include measures to demonstrate 

progress against this outcome improving health and 
reducing health inequalities. 

Carbon Impact and 
Climate Change 

The Council Plan prioritises addressing carbon impact and 
climate change. Addressing climate change is a core value 

and will be considered in everything the council does. The 
performance monitoring framework will include measures to 
demonstrate progress against this outcome. 

Diversity Addressing inequalities is a core value within the plan. A 
desktop Equality Impact Assessment has not identified any 

significant negative impacts on protected characteristics. 
The key deliverables referenced in the plan will be 

progressed through other strategies and plans and will 
involve separate equality impact assessments where 

appropriate. 
Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected All 

Budget and Policy 
Framework  

The Council plan will be part of the policy framework and 
will be the primary strategy that strategies and plans 
demonstrate their contribution to the vision, ambition and 
priorities of the Council Plan 

Key Decision This is a key decision because following consultation, 

agreement to the recommendations will result in the Local 
Authority adopting a plan which will have an effect on the 

communities living or working in an area comprising two or 
more wards within the area of the local authority. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision as it will require adoption by 
full Council after consultation. 

Council Plan  This is the draft Council Plan for 2024-2027 for consultation. 

Efficiency The draft Council Plan prioritises efficient and effective 
resources as a key value and will be considered in all council 

business. 
Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care 
Leavers 

The Council remains committed to ensuring the best 
outcomes for Looked After Children, and contains a number 
of priorities and actions that will have a positive impact on 

this group.  
 

Page 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
 
Council Plan – Draft for Consultation 
 
6. The draft Council Plan is a strategic document that gives direction to the Council and 

council services by defining priorities and shaping delivery; and gives clarity to residents, 
businesses and stakeholders on our values, what is important and what we will do. 
 

7. The draft plan proposes a long term vision and ambitions for Darlington, and priorities for 
delivery over the life of the plan.  Three core values feed into the plan: addressing 

inequalities, tackling climate change and efficient and effective use of resources.  These 
are important principles we’ll consider in everything we do. 

 
8. The six priorities are given equal importance: 

 
(a) Economy: A strong, sustainable economy and highly skilled workforce with 

opportunities for all.  
 

(b) Homes: Affordable and secure homes that meet current and future resident need. 
 

(c) Living well: A healthier and better quality of life for longer supporting those who need 
it.  
 

(d) Children and young people: best start in life, realising potential and raising aspirations. 
 

(e) Communities: Healthier, safer and more engaged communities.  

 

(f) Environment: A well connected, clean and sustainable borough. 
 

9. Each priority has a number of key deliverables to be progressed over the life of the plan.  
The plan is ambitious and requires a Team Darlington approach by strengthening our 

relationships and building new partnerships with our stakeholders and communities.   
 

10. The public consultation for the draft plan is now open and runs from 6 March to 25 April.  
The council is seeking views from residents, businesses, charities and key stakeholders.  

 
11. A survey has been published alongside the plan allowing for feedback.  It is on the 

consultations page of the Darlington Borough Council website alongside a Questions and 
Answers paper.  Printed copies of the plan and survey are available in Darlington Library, 

Cockerton Library and the Dolphin Centre and upon request.  The March edition of One 
Darlington which is distributed across the borough also contains an article on the Council 

Plan with information on how to complete the survey. 

 
12. Awareness raising will primarily take place through social media, ward surgeries of local 

councillors, at relevant stakeholder meetings and other suitable opportunities that arise.  
The outcome of the consultation will be reported to Cabinet in May.  It is intended that the 
final plan goes to Cabinet and Council in May for approval and adoption. 

Page 13



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Monitoring the Council Plan 
 

13. Delivery is structured around the six priorities and three core values and will be progressed 
in a cross-council collaborative approach through key strategies and plans.  The 
deliverables in the plan will be owned by key strategies and plans, in particular those 
highlighted in the council plan:  
 
(a) Climate change action plan 
(b) Inclusive economy strategy 
(c) Homes strategy 
(d) Health and wellbeing strategy, and  
(e) Children and young people’s plan. 

 

14. Political accountability for the priorities and core values will be collaborative with a 
Cabinet member leading each priority and core value, working with relevant portfolio 

leads to deliver. 
 

Priority / Core Value  Lead Cabinet member Portfolio Holders 

Economy Cllr McEwan Adults 

Children and Young People 

Economy 

Local Services 

Stronger Communities 

Homes Cllr Roche Adults  
Children and Young People  
Health and Housing 

Stronger Communities 

Living Well Cllr Curry and  

Cllr Porter 

Adults 

Health and Housing 

Resources 

Children and Young People Cllr Wallis Children and Young People 

Economy 

Resources 

Stronger Communities 

Communities Cllr Riley Adults 

Children and Young People 

Economy  

Local Services 

Stronger Communities 

Environment Cllr McCollom Adults 

Economy  

Local Services 

Addressing inequalities Cllr Riley All 

Tackling climate change Cllr McEwan All 

Efficient and effective 

resources 

Cllr Porter All 

 
 
 

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

15. Progress will be reported in a six monthly report to Cabinet.  The process for reporting is 
currently in development whilst the public consultation is ongoing.  It is expected to: 
 
(a) Structure around the 6 priorities and 3 core values 

 
(b) Include a core set of longer term indicators with a wellbeing approach designed to 

reflect the plan’s focus on thriving, fair and sustainable lives and places. Taking a life 
course approach with a focus on understanding inequalities and their causes 
 

(c) Contain a clear narrative for the priorities, deliverables and core values that 
demonstrate progress. 

 
16. This performance report will be supplemented annually by a refreshed Darlington profile 

report that analyses the most up to date published data and intelligence, including 
feedback from key surveys.  We are in the process of evolving the Darlington profile report 

to align with the proposed new structure of the Council Plan.  It will provide a more 
detailed analysis of key data to help us understand how lives are improving now and in the 

future.  This will be prepared for use as a shared evidence base for the core strategies and 
plans that will deliver this council plan. 

 
Outcome of the Consultation 

 
17. There will be regular reporting to Chief Officers Executive and members of Cabinet on 

consultation feedback throughout the consultation period and a final report will be 
produced when the consultation closes.  It is intended that that final plan will go to 
Cabinet and Council for approval and adoption in May 2024. 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Plan 2024-27
Draft For Consultation

6 March 2024

Page 17



1

Foreword
It is an honour to be Leader of Darlington Borough Council and to have 
the opportunity to share with you our draft Council Plan for 2024-2027. 
This plan sets out our long term ambitions for Darlington and priorities 
for the next few years. We want to hear your views.

Darlington is a great place to live and
[...]
asing, income deprivation and 
poverty rising, high inflation and interest rates along with a significant increase in demand for 
adult and children’s services consuming over two thirds of our budget. 

You will see the plan sets out six priorities for the Council for the next three years: economy, 
homes, living well, children and young people, communities and the environment. 

This is ambitious and requires collaborative effort to deliver with existing partnerships such as 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, Public Sector Executive Group and Voluntary and Community 
Sector Executive Steering Group to new partnerships focussed on the economy. 

The health, wealth and wellbeing of our residents is really important to us. At the heart of our 
Council Plan is a determination to have a focus on addressing inequalities. This can only be 
achieved by the Council working in partnership with our communities. 

These are both exciting and challenging times for Darlington, and we want your views on our 
proposals in this plan to help shape our priorities and how we deliver. 

Councillor  
Stephen Harker

Page 18



2

Contents
Our plan for Darlington 3

What long term success looks like 4

Core values 5

Key deliverables 7

Monitoring the plan 10

Have your say 10

Page 19



3

Our Plan For Darlington

Core values

Delivered through strategies and plans

Priority 1 
Economy

Priority 2 
Homes

Priority 3 
Living well

Priority 4  
Children 
and young 
people

Priority 5 
Communities

Priority 6 
Environment

Vision for Darlington
‘Darlington is one of 
the best places to live, 
learn, work and invest 
in the UK, with a strong 
economy, healthy 
thriving communities and 
opportunities for all.’

Ambition 1: Inclusive and sustainable economy

Ambition 2:  Living well and staying healthy

Ambition 3:  Thriving places and connected  
 communities

Addressing inequalities

Tackling climate change

Efficient and effective resources

A strong 
sustainable 
economy and 
highly skille
[...]
to date published data and intelligence, and feedback from 
surveys.

Have your say
We want to support the Borough to be the best it can be and have set out our long term 
ambitions and short term actions for you to review and have your say. This consultation is the 
beginning of a conversation with you on the future of Darlington and our priorities.

We want to know what you think of the plan and what is most important to you.  
Follow the link below or scan the QR code to complete the short survey:

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/consultations/

The survey is open from 6 March 2024 and closes on 25 April 2024. 

Printed copies of the plan are available to view and comment on at Darlington Library, Cockerton 
Library and the Dolphin Centre. Please email strategy@darlington.gov.uk if you would like a 
copy of the draft Council Plan in an alternative format.

Page 27



Page 28



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 April 2024 

 
 

 
ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –  

WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the next Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 

the next Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers recommendations and 
recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 

areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 
completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure 

(Appendix 3) 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. Members are requested to consider and approve the attached draft work programme as 

the agreed work
[...]
e found (attach if possible and return with this document to Democratic 
Services) 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

(b)  Have you already provided the information to the Member or will you shortly be doing so? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 
2. If the request is included in the Scrutiny Committee work programme what are the likely workload implications for you/your 

staff? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

3. Can the request be included in an ongoing Scrutiny Committee item of work and picked up as part of that? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

4. Is there another Council process for enquiry or examination about the matter currently underway? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

5. Has the individual or entity some other right of appeal? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

6. Is there any substantial reason (other than the above) why you feel it should not be included on the work programme ? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Criteria 
 

1. Information already 

provided/or will  be 
provided to Member 
 

2. Extent of workload involved 

in meeting request 
 

3. Request l inked to an 

ongoing Scrutiny 
Committee item of work 
and can be picked up as 
part of that work 

 
4. Subject to another Council 

process for enquiry or 
examination (such as 

Planning Committee or 
Licensing Committee) 
 

5. About an individual or 
entity that has a right of 
appeal 
 

6. Some other substantial 
reason 

Signed ……………………………………… Position …………………………………………………………….. Date ……………………… 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee:
	4 Darlington Towns Fund
	5 Council Plan
	Council Plan Final Consultation

	6 Work Programme
	Item No. 08 - Work Programme Appendix 1
	Item No. 08 - Appendix 2 Forward Plan Index - Jan to May 2024
	Item No. 08 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 11 April 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Baker (Chair), Coe, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, 
McGill and Mrs Scott 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Ray 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Porter  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Sandys 
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Andrew Perkin (Business Growth and Investment 

Manager), Christopher Mains (Towns Fund Programme Manager), Lynne Davies (Strategy and 
Policy Manager), Michael Conway (Mayoral and Democratic Officer) and Olivia Hugill 

(Democratic Officer) 
 

 
ER90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
ER91 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 1 February 2024. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of 1 February 2024 of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

ER92 DARLINGTON TOWNS FUND 
 

 The Town’s Fund Programme Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
an update on the progress and current position of the Town’s Fund Programme within 
Darlington.  
 

The report detailed the submission of the Town Investment Plan to Government in July 2020 
which secured a £22.3M Town Deal allocation in October 2020 with another £1M Forward 
Funding has provided a total £23.3M capital and revenue Towns Fund for Darlington. Victoria 
Road, Northgate Gateways, and the Town Centre were the three key areas of focus. 

 
The report included that to date the Council had received £18,851,251 Capital Funding from 

the Government towards projects to revitalise and improve the town, along with £438,965 
revenue to fund programme development. The remainder of the fund will be provided within 
2024/25.  
 
Members were informed of the fundings notable successes to date; T-Levels facility, 
Skinnergate and The Yards, Hopetown visitor attraction in Northgate, The acquisition of 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

properties and land to enable further intervention projects including the Northern Echo 

Building, 156 Northgate, the land at Garden Street and the properties which make up the 
historic Edward Pease House in Northgate.  

 
The report stated that The Towns Board will continue to review and manage the Towns Fund 

projects, part of the budget statement in March 2024 it was announced that Darlington 
would be included in the second tranche of places to benefit from funding, from the Long-
term Plan for the Towns. The fund was aimed at developing interventions which are initiated 
through grass roots involvement and focussed on projects driven by the community.  
 
The report covered the £20m allocation is to be spent over a 10-year period, 25% revenue 
and 75% capital. The three main themes are High Street and Town Centre, Local 

Connectivity, Safety and Security.  
 

Members discussed the funding around the properties in Northgate including Northgate 
House and Edward Pease House. Members scrutinised the timescale on purchasing the 

Northgate Property and what position the Council is in for an offer to be accepted. Members 
wanted to understand the difference between the evaluation price of the building and the 

asking price from the current owners. 
 

Members expressed their concerns for the Northgate area due to the new Hopetown 
attraction and wanted to understand the Towns Boards input on this.   

 
Members asked about the long-term plan for the Towns Fund, how much is left to spend 

over this financial year and the deadline for this.  
 

RESOLVED: Members noted the update of information provided in relation to the Towns 
Fund.  

 
ER93 COUNCIL PLAN 

 
 The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to introduce the draft 

Council Plan to the Committee.  

 
The Council Plan outlined the long-term ambitions for Darlington and priorities of the Council 
to deliver over the next three years.  
 

The submitted draft plan stated strategic direction to the Council, Council services, defining 
priorities and shaping delivery. The draft plan gave clarity to residents, businesses, and 
stakeholders on the Councils values and what is important and what they will do.  
 

The public consultation for the draft plan has been opened and will run till the 25 April. The 
plan stated that the Council was seeking views from residents, businesses, charities, and key 

stakeholders. The Council Plan once finalised goes to Cabinet and Council in May for approval 
and adoption.  
 
The draft Council Plan expressed three core values which fed into the plan: addressing 
inequalities, tackling climate change and efficient an effective us of resources.  
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The six priorities of the draft Council Plan show equal importance: Economy, Homes, Living 

Well, Children and Young People, Communities and Environment.  
 

The report stated the political accountability for the priorities and core values for the draft 
plan, how it will be collaborative with a Cabinet Member leading each priority, core value 

and working with relevant portfolio leads to deliver.  
 
Councillor Mandy Porter explained the priorities regarding the Economy and Resources 
areas, this included the Medium-Term Financial Plan, Governance Practices, Capital Projects, 
Employees, Key sites in Businesses and Investments and Digital Assets.  
 
Members wanted to know how many responses had been received from the public, officers 

explained there has been 161 responses yet and how this is an improvement compared to 
previous consultations.  

 
Members mentioned how the draft Council Plan would solve the current problems and how 

they would be addressed going forward. Members wanted to understand if the draft plan is 
included in the current budget.  

 
Members expressed the appreciation around the core values of the draft Council Plan, they 

also expressed the concerns around the wording and format of the plan.  
 

Members wanted to understand the impact of the draft Council Plan would have on Climate 
Change, and how the draft plan would tackle this issue.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and shared with networks to encourage people to 

complete the survey.  
 

ER94 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to the work programme for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

It was reported that the work programme for the next Municipal Year would be considered 
at the next ordinary meeting of this Scrutiny Committee scheduled for 27 June 2024.  
 
Members discussed the procurement process and which scrutiny committee that it would 

come under, it was also agreed that the office demand study item be brought to the next 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 

 


